

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Jane Doe 1, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-CV-10019 (JSR)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF (1) MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL
OF THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND (2) MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
Telephone: (212) 446-2300
Fax: (212) 446-2350

EDWARDS HENDERSON LEHRMAN LLC
425 N. Andrews Ave., Suite 2
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 524-2820

*Counsel for Class Representative Jane
Doe 1 and the Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE CLASS OVERWHELMINGLY SUPPORTS THE SETTLEMENT..... 2

III. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE JANE DOE 7’S OBJECTION..... 3

 A.Jane Doe 7’s History of Meritless Filings..... 3

 B.Jane Doe 7’s Objection Is Unsubstantiated and Meritless..... 5

 1. Jane Doe 7 Failed to File a Claim and Establish Membership in the Class.6

 2. The Settlement Amount Is Adequate..... 7

 3. Jane Doe 7 Fails to Credibly Allege Any Conflicts of Interests Held by the Claims Administrator or Other Problems with Claims Administration..... 8

 4. Jane Doe 7’s Objection to the Proposed Attorneys’ Fees Is Meritless. 10

 5. Jane Doe 7’s Arguments Concerning “Unjoined Co-Defendants” Are Without Merit..... 11

 6. Jane Doe 7 Lacks Any Basis for Seeking the Class Representative’s Identity. 11

 7. Jane Doe 7’s Claim of Unwaived Conflicts of Interest Is Unsubstantiated. 12

IV. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE MS. [REDACTED] OBJECTION. 12

 A.The Plan of Allocation Is Fair and Adequate..... 13

 B.The Settlement Amount Is Adequate 16

 C.Ms. [REDACTED] Fails to Credibly Allege Any Conflicts of Interests Held by the Claims Administrator or Other Problems with Claims Administration.... 16

 D.Ms. [REDACTED] Objection to the Proposed Attorneys’ Fees Is Meritless..... 17

V. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bellifemine v. Sanofi–Aventis U.S. LLC,
2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010) 2

Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) 2

Doe I v. Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft et al.,
22-cv-02854-JSR (S.D.N.Y.) (Rakoff, J.) 4, 12

Geiss v. Weinstein Co. Holdings LLC,
474 F. Supp. 3d (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 16

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 3

In re Petrobras Securities Litigation,
363 F. Supp. 3d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) (Rakoff, J.) 20

In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 2944620 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008) 16

..... 6

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 15

..... 5

..... 4

..... 5

Oklahoma Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.,
2021 WL 76328 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2021) 16

..... 6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 3

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011)..... 2

Wright v. Stern,
553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y.2008)..... 3
